

DEC 10 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

DEMARICK HUNTER,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF**

MARK D. HARRIS  
EMILY STERN  
ANNA G. KAMINSKA  
PHILLIP J. CARABALLO-GARRISON  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 969-3000

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN  
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY  
MICHAEL E. MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
55 West 12th Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43210  
(614) 688-8690

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT  
1932 Perry Place  
Jacksonville, Florida 32207  
(904) 398-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR WHEN IT DENIED A COA TO REVIEW HUNTER’S CONCEDEDLY UNLAWFUL SENTENCE.....	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION.....	3
CONCLUSION .....	5

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>		
<b>Cases</b>		PAGE
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....		2
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008) .....		3
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003) .....		2
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....		4
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) .....		2
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....		3
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) .....		2
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....		3, 4
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....		2
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....		4
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008) .....		1
<i>United States v. Canty</i> , 570 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2009) .....		1

---

	PAGE
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980) .....	2
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....	2
